

## Proposed Amendments to the ICAS Bye-laws

### *Proposed Amendment No. 1*

*Existing Clause: 4.3.2*

**Nomination Criteria:** To stand for the post of National President, his/her Nomination Form shall be signed by at least 5 Chapter Chairpersons. One Chapter Chairperson can sign the Nomination Form of only one candidate for the post of President. Nomination Form for the post of Senior National Vice President shall be signed by at least 3 Chapter Chairpersons. Nomination Form for the post of National Vice Presidents shall be signed by at least 2 Chapter Chairpersons. Nomination Form for the post of Secretary shall be signed by at least 2 Chapter Chairpersons, and for the posts of Joint Secretary and Treasurer, at least one Chapter Chairperson shall sign the Nomination Form for each of the posts. Also, each person standing for election for any post should give an undertaking that he has no conflict of interest with the objects of ICAS in any manner.

*Amended Clause: 4.3.2*

**Nomination Criteria:** To stand for the post of National President, his/her Nomination Form shall be signed by at least 5 Chapter Chairpersons. One Chapter Chairperson can sign the Nomination Form of only one candidate for the post of President. Nomination Form for the post of Senior National Vice President shall be signed by at least 3 Chapter Chairpersons. Nomination Form for the post of National Vice Presidents **and Associate National Vice Presidents** shall be signed by at least 2 Chapter Chairpersons. Nomination Form for the post of Secretary shall be signed by at least 2 Chapter Chairpersons, and for the posts of Joint Secretary and Treasurer, at least one Chapter Chairperson shall sign the Nomination Form for each of the posts. Also, each person standing for election for any post should give an undertaking that he has no conflict of interest with the objects of ICAS in any manner.

*Proposed Change:*

The phrase 'National Vice Presidents' is replaced by the phrase 'National Vice Presidents and Associate National Vice Presidents'

*Proposed Amendment No. 2*

*Existing Clause: 5.3.2*

**Managing Committee:** The activities of the society shall be governed by the MANAGING COMMITTEE comprising of not more than FIFTEEN Members viz. 1 National President, 3 Senior National Vice-Presidents, 8 National Vice-Presidents, 1 National Secretary, 1 National Joint-Secretary and 1 National Treasurer.

*Amended Clause: 5.3.2*

**Managing Committee:** The activities of the society shall be governed by the MANAGING COMMITTEE comprising of not more than TWENTY NINE Members viz. 1 National President, 5 Senior National Vice-Presidents, 10 National Vice-Presidents, 10 Associate National Vice-Presidents, 1 National Secretary, 1 National Joint-Secretary and 1 National Treasurer.

*Proposed Changes:*

1. The term 'FIFTEEN' is replaced by 'TWENTY NINE'.
2. '3 Senior National Vice Presidents' is replaced by '5 Senior National Vice-Presidents'.
3. '8 National Vice-Presidents' is replaced by '10 National Vice-Presidents'.
4. The new phrase '10 Associate National Vice-Presidents' inserted

*Proposed Amendment No. 3*

*Existing Clause: 5.5.3*

**NATIONAL VICE-PRESIDENT:**

*Amended Clause: 5.5.3*

**NATIONAL VICE-PRESIDENT AND ASSOCIATE NATIONAL VICE-PRESIDENT:**

*Proposed Change:*

The short title 'National Vice-President:' is replaced by 'National Vice-President and Associate National Vice-President:'